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Sllri Ruga: I did not put any question in regard to the Chief
CArnmissioner.

Shri Hem Barua: May I submit, because he has not answered the question and he tried to 'mislead the House and you also ..... .

Mr. Speaker: I also tried "to mislead the House?

Shri Hem Barna: Not you, Sir. He tried to mislead the lIouse and also he tried to mislead you.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Hem Barua must realize that the Minister would never acknowledge, even if it is a iact, that
.ome pressure is brought to transfer the Chief Commissioner. Whllt is the use'?

Shri Hem Barua: Let us have the reply from him.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

Export of Sugar

°1123. Shri Subodh Hansda: Will the Minister Of Food and Agrlenlture 'be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to acquire the entire stock of sugar produced in the country and handle its distribution inside the country and its export;

(bl if so, when; and

(c) what wou1d be -the price at which sugar shall be purchased and sold?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minis."r of Food and Al1'icnltnre (Sbri Shinde): (a) and (b). The proposed Sugar Corporation will handle internal distribution and export of rugar produced in the country.

(c) The sale price of sugar would 'be a matter for the Corporation to decide when it comes into being. As regards purchase price this would be at ex-factory prices fixed by Government.
~78 (Ai) LSD-2.

ShtiSubodh Hansda: May I know whether Government have laid down any policy for procurement of su,ar from the factories, and whether there is any difference in the procurement price of sugar aDd also the price at which it is exported?

Shri Shinde: As far as procurement 'from the factories is concerned, it is well known that Government act on 'the cost schedules prepared by the Tariff Commission. As far as salelll in the international market are concerned, they are covered by the prevailing international market rates and mainly the London price.

Shri SUbodh Hansda: What is the margin of profit given to the millowners?

Shri Shiude: Generally, the Tariff Commission's recommendation is that 12 per cent return is to be given to the millowners on the capital employed, and Government act on that basis.

Shri Ranga: Not very long ago, the hon. Minister, I think, had said that he had read in the papers that the U.P. Government had recommended that Rs. 2 per maund should be paid to the cane-growers. May I know what the latest position is, whether the Government of India have received their representation and they have agreed to accept that recommendation?

The MiniSter of State in the Ministry of Food aad AgricnItnre (Shri A. M. Thomas): This question has nothing to do with the main question whieh relates to the constitution of the Sugar Marketing Board, and not to sugarcane prices.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May I know whether the proposed corporation or board would distribute sugar through its own shops or through co-operative societies or through private dealers?

Sllti Shlnde: As far as the retail sales are concerned, the corporation does not intend to undertake retail
·trade,but it is intended that the various co-operative agencies and perhaps the existing small retail agencies might be utilised.

Shri Maa Singh P. Patel: In view of the fact that the existing system of distribution, both wholesale and retail, is different in different States. may I know whether Government
.want to implement through this policy a common and uniform pattern 01 distribution through co-operatives. in all States?

Shr! A. M. Thomas: There need not be a uniform distribution machinery.
In fact, the board will appoint wholesalers who will deal with it, and wherever possible, we shall attempt to give preference to cO.joperative organisations. Our attempt also is to have, AS far as possible, a uniform price over as large an area as possible.

Shri P. Venkatuu.bbaiab: May I know the character and composition of the sugar marketing board, and whether the representatives of the co-operative sugar mills will be represented on it?

8hri A. M. Thomas: To start with;
it will be a board consisting of only officers representing the various Ministries. It will have a whole-time chairman-cum-managing director, and it will also have a chief executive officer.

8hri Bishwanath Roy: In view of the favourable international price of sugar, may I know whether Government are trying to increase the quan-
tlty of sugar to be exported, and if so, the actual quantity which would be exported in 1964-65?

8hri A. M. Thomas: It has been given out in this House that our original idea was to export 3 lakhs tons, but at present we would be exporting only about 21 lakhs tons.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: May r know whether Government have worked out the administrative charges, and if so, the charges at the level of the Central distribution organisation and.

at the lower levels? What will be the percentage?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The administrative charges are being worked out.
In fact, the constitution of the board has also been taken up. Our idea is to meet the expenses of this board by levying a commission on the sale of sugar by factories.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: By creating a new intermediary, will not the prices of sugar go up? When it is admitted by the Ministry that they will not follow a uniform policy of distribution or a uniform poiicy of having fixed prices all over, what is the object in having a new intermediary?
Is it to raise prices or only to get more profits for Government?

Shri A. M. Thomas: There will not be a new intermediary at all. We want to set up this Corporation to deal with internal distribution as well as exports.
A semi-autonomous body would have flexibility in its dealings.

Shri 'Beda: Have Government by now the final picture of the total production in the country? If so, are they contemplating to influence the Internal prices, if so, how?

Shr! A. M. Thomas: Our estimate is that we may be having a production of round about 26 lakh tonnes.

Shri It. C. Pant: If the Board makes a profit on the export trade, will it be used to bring down the internal cost of sugar to the consumers?

8hri A. M. Thomas: No, Sir.

Smi Ranga: What is rr.eant by this flexibility which they want to giV&

by the creation of an additional body which is called a semi-autonomous body? Just as the Tariff Commission has already fixed a particular percentage of maximum profit to be allowed to the millowners, do Government take care to see that the semi-autonomous body does not make profit by taking advantage of the so-called flexibility but offers sugar to all these wholesalers on a no-profit-no-loss basis?

Shri A. M. Thomas: It will not be on a no-profit-no-loss basis. As I have already indicated, a commission will be charged on the sales. Apart from that, in all sugar producing countries of the world, there are similar marketing organisations.
Australia, Indonesia, Argentina, Brazil, Czechoslovakia, Cuba, France, Germany, Great Britain and Mexico have all got such organisations. It is also necessary. In fact, there has been a section of opinion voiced on the floor of this House, that as far as possible. there should be uniformity in the price paid by the consumers all over the country. In fact, our attempt is to ha\'e such a uniform price over as large an area as possible.
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[(a) The Government of India promulgated on the 23rd March, 1964, the Inter-Zonal Wheat and Wheat Products (Movement Control) Order, 1964, prohibiting the movement of wheat and wheat products from one zone to another.

(b) and (c). Government of India are supplying the quantities of imported wheat required bv the State Governments for distribution within their respective States. In addition, the requirement of all the roller flour mills in the country is also being met by supplies of imported wheat from Central Government's stocks.]
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The Minister of state in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): With regard to Rajasthan, there has been a demand even from Rajasthan that export of wheat from Rajasthan should be banned. In fact, there has been a request from the State Government also, apart from the general consideration that we have kept in view in forming the zones.

As far as the supply of imported wheat to Rajasthan is concerned, the entire quantity of distribution in. 1963 was 26,000 tonnes, but in
the last three months, we have given 119,000 tonnes to Raiasthan. So that we are meeting whatever their demand is.

